
P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E

Thursday, 18th January, 2018

at 6.30 pm

Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, 
Mare Street, London 

E8 1EA
Committee Members:

Cllr Vincent Stops (Chair), Cllr Katie Hanson (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Barry Buitekant, Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, 
Cllr Ned Hercock, Cllr Will Brett, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Michael Levy and 
Cllr Ian Sharer

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

   Emma Perry
Governance Services Officer

   Tel: 020 8356 3338
Email: Emma.Perry@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting
 

mailto:Emma.Perry@hackney.gov.uk


Contact for Information:

Emma Perry, Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3338
Email: Emma.Perry@hackney.gov.uk 

Hackney Council website: www.hackney.gov.uk  

The Council and Democracy section of the Hackney Council website contains full 
details about the democratic process at Hackney, including:

 Councillor contact details
 Agendas, reports and minutes from council meetings
 The council’s constitution
 Overview and Scrutiny information
 Details and links to area forums and local consultations

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 
102 & 103 and the Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can 
be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance.

ACCESS AND INFORMATION

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


AGENDA
Thursday, 18th January, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Hackney Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16 & 
2016/17 

1 - 124

4 Planning and Enforcement Appeals Analysis 
Report: Sept 16 - Nov 17 

125 - 146



RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT ON 
MEETINGS 
Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
thr
[...]
an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence matter 
under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot stay in the room or 
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision.  Where 
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal, on 020 8356 6234 or email 
suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Yinka.owa@hackney.gov.uk


HACKNEY AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 & 
2016/17
Introduction

1.1 The AMR provides monitoring information on spatial planning-related activity for the 

financial years of 2015/16 and 2016/17 to inform and monitor policy development and 

performance. It highlights the extent to which the policies set out in the Local Plan (the 

Core Strategy 2010, the Development Management Local Plan 2015, the Site 

Allocations Local Plan 2016, and adopted area action plans) have been achieved, 

using quantitative indicators - for example how planning policies have facilitated the 

delivery of a large number of new homes over 2015/16 and 2016/17 and approval of 

large quantums of employment floorspace in the Borough.

1.2 This AMR reports on two monitoring years covering from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 

2016 and 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017. The document begins with a brief 

summary of topic areas before providing in-depth analysis on a range of areas, making 

use of both qualitative and quantitative data.

1.3 The AMR provides analysis of the effectiveness of policy and of the changing 

environment it is being applied to in the borough.  It does this primarily by reviewing 

the results of developments which have completed, and planning applications 

permitted over the last two years. It also aims to set out any clear challenges and 

opportunities for the new Local Plan, ‘LP33’. LP33 will be a new borough wide Local 

Plan. It will be the strategic planning document which directs and guide development 

in the borough up to 2033. See: https://www.hackney.gov.uk/LP33. 

1.4 The AMR also reports on the collection and spend of the community infrastructure levy 

(CIL) and S106 obligations in accordance with government regulations.

1.5 A summary of decisions for Section 73 applications (variations to conditions) relating 

to major planning applications is also included at Appendix 2 of this report.

Key Findings & Recommendations for the new Local Plan
1.6 Some key findings of the AMR are as follows: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.hackney.gov.uk/LP33


Housing
Key Points: Housing Delivery was on target.

 Housing policy has been effective at delivering the homes needed by the Borough, with 

8790 new homes delivered or 132% of its target between 2012 and 2017. This housing 

supply is made up of conventional self-contained homes which form the majority, as 

well as long-term empty homes returning to use and non-conventional homes such as 

student halls. Of the conventional supply, 35% of homes were in affordable tenures, 

with over half of these in social rent. 

 New housing has been delivere
[...]
 

station, and Hackney Central than Ealing Broadway. 

 The Council is supportive of proposals for the Crossrail 2 rail project linking North East 

and South West London, with a new station at Dalston and has stressed the importance 

of an interchange there. The Council is also supportive of a new station at Hackney 

Central on an eastern branch and has made representations to Transport for London 

on all these issues.

Challenges: There have been significant increases in London Overground usage 
placing pressures on this service. The new Local Plan 2033 will need to consider 
how Crossrail 2 can improve connectivity and facilitate growth. 

Page 5



Open Spaces, Environment and 
Climate Change
Key points:  Hackney, already the greenest inner London Borough has increased open 
space in the borough over 2016/17, delivery of the Woodberry down nature reserve

 Hackney has 58 parks and green spaces totalling 282 hectares of open space, ranging 

from large areas of Metropolitan Open Land at the Lee Valley Regional Park, which 

accounts for almost 40% of the borough's open space, to pockets of grass by the side 

of roads.

 Out of 58 parks and open spaces, 21 have been awarded Green Flag status (as of 

2017).

 Overall there has been a net loss of 1360sqm of publically accessible open space in 

Hackney 2015/17. 

 Planning obligations secured prior to the implementation of CIL have been used to 

deliver the following improvements to open spaces:

- Improvements to De Beauvoir Square’s play area.  A second entrance was 

added to the play area to provide an alternative exit point from the enclosed 

space.  The wooden edges to the squares rose beds have been replaced with 

a metal edging eliminating future maintenance issues.

- The London Fields outdoor gym equipment had reached the end of its life and 

was located in the children’s play area. Contributions went towards replacing 

and expanding outdoor gym equipment in a new more accessible location in 

L
[...]
MR 2015/16 & 2016/17 Full 
Report

Page 9



10

Hackney’s Local Plan

Authority Monitoring Report 2016 & 2017

The Planning Service

Page 10



Page 11



London Borough of Hackney

Authority Monitoring Report 2016 & 2017

Strategic Policy
The Planning Service

2 Hillman Street
Hackney
London 
E8 1FB

Page 12



Executive Summary
The AMR provides monitoring information on spatial planning-related activity for the financial years of 

2015/16 and 2016/17 to inform and monitor policy development and performance. It highlights the extent to 

which the policies set out in the Local Plan (the Core Strategy 2010, the Development Management Local 

Plan 2015, the Site Allocations Local Plan 2016, and adopted area action plans) have been achieved, using 

quantitative indicators - for example how planning policies have facilitated the delivery of a large number of 

new homes over 2015/16 and 2016/17 and approval of large quantums of employment floorspace in the 

Borough.

This AMR reports on two monitoring years covering from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2016 

to 31st March 2017. The document begins with a brief summary of topic areas before providing in-depth 

analysis on a range of areas, making use of both qualitative and quantitative data.

The AMR provides analysis of the effectiveness of policy and of the changing environment it is being applied 

to in the borough.  It does this primarily by reviewing the results of developments which have completed, and 

planning applications permitted over the last two years. It also aims to set out any clear challenges and 

opportunities for the new Local Plan, ‘LP33’. LP33 will be a new borough wide Local Plan. It will be the 

strategic planning document which directs and guide development in the borough up to 2033. See: 

https://www.hackney.gov.uk/LP33. 

The AMR also reports on the collection and spend of the community infrastructure levy (CIL) and S106 

obligations in accordance with government re
[...]
odberry Down Estate and the 

International Broadcast Centre (IBC) on Waterden Road) which between them delivered 971 car 

parking spaces. Cycle space provision has gone up by almost 27% from 963 in 2015 to 1349 and by 

almost 33% in 2016/17 to 1993 in completed developments.

 Old Street and Shoreditch High Street stations recorded growths of 115% and 57% in just one year - 

2015/16.  Dalston Kingsland station is busier than Nottingham train station, and Hackney Central than 

Ealing Broadway. 

Page 16



 The Council is supportive of proposals for the Crossrail 2 rail project linking North East and South 

West London, with a new station at Dalston and has stressed the importance of an interchange there. 

The Council is also supportive of a new station at Hackney Central on an eastern branch and has 

made representations to Transport for London on all these issues.

Challenges: There have been significant increases in London Overground usage placing 
pressures on this service. The new Local Plan 2033 will need to consider how Crossrail 2 can 
improve connectivity and facilitate growth. 

Open Spaces, Environment and Climate 
Change

Key points:  Hackney, already the greenest inner London Borough has increased open space in the 
borough over 2016/17, delivery of the Woodberry down nature reserve

 Hackney has 58 parks and green spaces totalling 282 hectares of open space, ranging from large 

areas of Metropolitan Open Land at the Lee Valley Regional Park, which accounts for almost 40% of 

the borough's open space, to pockets of grass by the side of roads.

 Out of 58 parks and open spaces, 21 have been awarded Green Flag status (as of 2017).

 Overall there has been a net loss of 1360sqm of publically accessible open space in Hackney 2015/17. 

 Planning obligations secured prior to the implementation of CIL have been used to deliver the following 

improvements to open spaces:

- Improvements to De Beauvoir Square’s play area.  A second entrance was added 
[...]
the Council’s spatial objectives through 

development and implementation of planning policy via the development management 

process. This report evaluates and demonstrates the effectiveness of planning policy 

and decision-making, and to identify areas where objectives are not being met and 

where local plans and policies, or the internal development management process needs 

to be reviewed. It also aims to set out any clear challenges and opportunities for the new 

Local Plan, ‘LP33’.  LP33 will be a new borough wide Local Plan. It will be the strategic 

planning document which directs and guide development in the borough up to 2033. See: 

https://www.hackney.gov.uk/LP33. 

Page 21

https://www.hackney.gov.uk/LP33


1.2 This year is Hackney’s fourteenth Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (formerly known 

as Annual Monitoring Report) since the Local Development Framework was introduced 

in 2004. Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local 

planning authorities to prepare an annual monitoring report, however, section 113 of the 

Localism Act 2011 amends section 35 in respect of the requirements to prepare 

Monitoring Reports. 

1.3 The new requirements for the AMR, set out in The Town and Country Planning (Local 

Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (hereby known as “The Regulations”), give local 

authorities more freedom to choose what to monitor in relation to the current local plan 

and to focus on local priorities and goals. The AMR monitors the performance of Local 

Development Documents and draws conclusions about their effectiveness. 

1.4 This AMR covers the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2016 to 31 

March 2017 reporting on the performance of planning policy across key topic areas, and 

progress of the Local Development Scheme (LDS), the Core Strategy and Area Action 

Plans (AAPs), as well as neighbourhood planning, the Council’s ‘Duty to Co-operate’, 

the Community Infrastructure Levy 
[...]
f 

the supply of employment developments in the borough, both contributing to the 

economy but also more recently facilitating the tourism and entertainment industry in 

Hackney as well as short-stay for business’s clients and collaborators. Current planning 

policy encourages the provision of Hotels, and there has historically been a strong 

demand in the Shoreditch Area. 

Figure 6.7: Hotel Development , 2015Hackney

Page 69



351

938

688

19

140

72

Completed bedrooms, FY2016 Not started bedrooms Under construction bedrooms

Haggerston Victoria Brownswood Hackney Central

Hotel development completions FY2016 and pipeline, number of rooms 

Figure 6.7: hotel completions and pipeline, Hackney

6.19 As figure 6.7 shows (above) there is a healthy pipeline of developments either 

construction or permitted, totalling 1785 new rooms over 12 new developments.  Over 

9%, or 1626 of these units are within Haggerston Ward, and are symptomatic of the ‘city 

fringe’s growth over time and the popularity of Shoreditch as a tourist and business 

destination.  Overall, around 40% of the pipeline is under construction, representing a 

healthy rate of implementation. As set out in Hackney’s Employment Land Study, the 

GLA’s forecast of hotel room need for the Borough between 2016 and 2036 is an 

additional 1,600 rooms. Taking account of hotels under construction and planning 

permissions the twenty year forecast need has been met at the end of 2016. This 

evidence has informed the policy approach regarding hotel provision in the new Local 

Plan. 

Analysis

6.20 The Core strategy and DMLP seek to promote and focus employment floorspace into 

employment designations in the borough, PEAs and LSIS.  Despite these strong policy 

protections, employment floorspace in Hackney’s PEAs has experienced significant 

losses in the last 5 years totalling of 6323sqm B1 and 23799sqm B8 respectively, 

with minor net losses to B2 and significant gains of 22145sqm D1. Losses 
[...]
ast 5 years.  

Within A4, there has been a general loss across town centres, although the 
greatest loss has been outside town centres with a loss of 3320sqm.  This could 

be due to the adoption of Special Policy Area (SPA) in 2015 which limits licences for 

these uses within Dalston and Shoreditch, and is likely to have prevented developments 

coming forward in these places.  Future local plan policy will further consider the role of 

night time economy in Hackney.   The future outlook does not reflect well on policy, with 

a projected loss of 3167sqm of A4 floorspace outside of the town centres.  It should be 
noted the majority is from flexible consents i.e. A1/A3/A3/A4 permitted which will 
make this increasingly difficult to monitor.    A5 floorspace changes have varied 

across all centres but significant changes have not been recorded in any particular 

centre, expect outside town centres which have seen an increase of 500sqm.  

Page 86



8. Communities, Culture, Education & 
Health

8.1 The first objective of the Core Strategy is to tackle inequality and contribute to enhancing 

community cohesion by improving the quality of the borough.  One of the most important 

functions of planning policy is at the strategic level, supporting both the funding and 

development of new social, educational and health facilities to benefit the community.

8.2 Planning Obligations and the Community Infrastructure Levy are mechanisms for 

deriving planning gain from developments which can then be used to benefit the 

community.  

8.3 Hackney sets out its infrastructure need in its Infrastructure Delivery Plan, which is 

updated in a regular basis.  This chapter reports on the amounts of S106 contributions 

received and agreed during the two financial years of 2015/16 and 2016/17 and also 

reports on the collection and spend of the community infrastructure levy for these two 

periods in accordance with government regulations.

Section 106 Planning Obligations
[...]
1
- Springfield Park, E5
- St John's Churchyard Gardens, E5
- Well Street Common, E9
- West Hackney Recreation Ground, N16
- Woodberry downs park N4

Page 103



10.6 This is an increase of 2 new awards over the previous financial year, with Woodberry 

Down and Mark Street Gardens being the additional parks awarded Green Flags, 

indicating that the quality of parks is growing.  In 2015/16 we had 19 Green Flag Awards 

(Millfields and West hackney Recreation Ground were the new ones). Hackney currently 

has 23 Green Flag Awards, which includes all of those listed above plus Stonebridge 

Gardens and Kynaston Gardens. All of Hackney’s District and Regional Parks are 

designated along with many local spaces.

Planning Obligations for open spaces

10.7 Planning obligations are a direct result of planning for new development and are tailored 

to the needs of the area on an agreement basis, contributing to the improvement of 

existing open spaces.  Several projects were funded out of S106 in Hackney for Open 

Space in 2016.  These were:

- Clissold Park pathway and fencing improvements
- De Beauvoir Square Play area infrastructure 
- Hackney Road Recreation Ground Improvements
- Haggerston Park Play Area 
- London Fields outdoor gym 
- Shepherdess Walk Play Area
- Daubeney Fields Play Area 
- Clapton Square Improvements

Analysis

10.8  As the inner London Borough with a largest amount of green space, Hackney has been 

historically successful at protecting green spaces for its citizens. Core Strategy policy 

26 looks to protect and improve the existing open space network, and covered by DMLP 

policies 31 and 34 which protect open space as well as biodiversity.  Although there has 

been a net loss of 1360sqm of open space in Hackney 2015/16, but overall, the policy 

has been effective given the positive trends in open space delivery for the last 5 years.  

Page 104



11. Design and Heritage
11.1 One of the overarching objectives of the Core Strategy is to Pro
[...]
REPORT

Planning and Enforcement Appeals Analysis:
September 2016 – November 2017

Page 125

Agenda Item 4



Analysis of Planning Appeals and Enforcement Appeals - September 2016 to 
November 2017

Introduction

1.1 This report highlights the key findings from the analysis undertaken on planning 
appeal decisions and appeals on enforcement notices issued by the Council 
between September 2016 and November 2017. 

1.2 This report illustrates the number of Planning and Enforcement Appeals that 
were determined during this period, how many were upheld or dismissed and 
analyses the individual policies that were cited by Inspector when deciding 
appeal cases. The full report which contains a more detailed analysis of appeal 
cases is outlined in Appendix 1. 

1.3 This information will help evaluate the effectiveness of the existing policy 
framework (the Core Strategy and Development Management Local Plan) in 
decision making and help inform both new and revised policies emerging in the 
new Local Plan (LP33) and emerging policies in the Area Action Plans for 
Stamford Hill and Shoreditch.  

Key Findings

Overview

1.4 A total of 138 Planning Appeals in Hackney where determined between 
September 2016 and November 2017. Of these 91 (66%) where dismissed and 
47 (34%) were upheld by the Planning Inspector. These figures demonstrate 
that the Council was successful in defending almost two thirds of planning 
appeals during this period.  

Page 126



A total of 23 appeals were made against enforcement notices issued by the Council 
between September 2016 and November 2017. Of these 14 (61%) where dismissed 
and 9 (39%) were upheld by the Planning Inspector. Like the results for planning 
appeals, this analysis also demonstrates that the Council has successfully defended 
the majority of appeals against enforcement notices over the past 15 months.

Page 127



Policy Analysis

In examining planning appeal decisions for this 15 month period, the most frequently 
cited pol
[...]
een September 2016 and November 2017.
 Figure 6: Policies referred to by the Inspectors while dismissing or upholding 

Appeals on Enforcement Notices between September 2016 and November 
2017. 

 Figure 7: Planning Policies cited by the Inspectors while dismissing Appeals 
on Enforcement Notices 

 Figure 8: Planning Policies referred to by the Inspectors while upholding 
appeals on Enforcement Notices 

Page 130



Introduction

This report provides an analysis of planning appeal decisions and appeals on 
enforcement notices issued by the Council between September 2016 and November 
2017. 

The report examines the number of both Planning and Enforcement Appeals that 
were determined during this period, how many were upheld or dismissed and 
analyses the individual policies that were cited by Inspector when deciding appeal 
cases. 

This information will help evaluate the effectiveness of the existing policy framework 
(the Core Strategy and Development Management Local Plan) in decision making 
and help inform both new and revised policies emerging in the new Local Plan 
(LP33).  

1. Analysis for Planning Appeals between September 2016 and 
November 2017

1.1  Planning Appeals Dismissed or upheld between September 2016 and 
November 2017

Table 1 and Figure 1 below present the number of planning appeals that were 
decided each month between September 2016 and November 2017. Throughout the 
period between September 2016 and November 2017, the Inspectorate determined 
a total of 138 applications and out of these applications 91 (66%) were dismissed 
whereas 47 (34%) applications were upheld by the Inspector. 

On average, 9 planning appeal cases were determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
every month. The highest number of planning appeals were determined in 
September 2016 (14 cases) and April 2017 (14 cases), however almost all of these 
appeal cases were dismissed (79% in September and 64% in April).

It is evident from the figures below outlined in Table 1 th
[...]
g the following appeal APP/U5360/W/17/3178672 on 
96a-98a Curtain Road, the Inspector said that the proposal would not harm the 
character and appearance of the existing building, those adjacent to it or the South 
Shoreditch Conservation Area (SSCA). Further, that as the proposal would not cause 
harm, it would preserve the SSCA and would accord with CS24, CS25, DM1 & 
DM28. But in upholding Planning Appeal: APP/U5360/W/17/3176875 on 1-21 
Kingsland Green, London, E8 2JZ, the Inspector remarked that the proposed 
additions would have a neutral effect on the character, appearance and setting of the 
Conservation Area and so would preserve it. Therefore the proposal would not 
conflict with policies CS24, CS25, DM1, DM2 & DM28.

Page 139



2. Analysis of Appeals on Enforcement Notices between 
September 2016 and November 2017

2.1  Appeals on Enforcement Notices between September 2016 and November 
2017

Table 5 and Figure 5 below present the number of appeals to enforcement notices 
that were dismissed or upheld each month between September 2016 and November 
2017. During this period, the Inspectorate determined 23 enforcement appeals 
altogether, 14 were dismissed and 9 were upheld by the relevant Inspectors. 

Table 5: Appeals decisions on Enforcement Notices that were Dismissed or 
Upheld between September 2016 and November 2017

Enforcement Appeals Summary Analysis: Sep. 2016 - Nov. 2017

Month Upheld Dismissed Total

September 0 0 0

October 0 2 2

November 3 3 6

December 1 0 1

January 0 2 2

February 0 2 2

March 0 2 2

April 2 1 3

May 1 0 1

June 0 0 0

July 0 1 1

August 0 0 0

September 0 0 0

October 0 1 1

November 2 0 2

Total 9 14 23

% 39 61 100%

Page 140



Figure 5: Appeals to Enforcement Notices that were dismissed or upheld 
between September 2016 and November 2017

2.2  Policies Cited in Enforcement Notice Appeal Decisions

Table 6 and Figure 6 below examine the number of times each policy was referred to 
in the Inspector’s report for both u
[...]
ppeals on Enforcement Notices

Policies Frequency cited As a % total appeals upheld (9)

CS19 0 0%

CS24 5 56%

CS25 0 0%

DM1 2 22%

Page 143



DM2 1 11%

DM23 1 11%

DM28 0 0%

Figure 8: Planning Policies referred to by the Inspectors while upholding 
appeals on Enforcement Notices (as a % of total cases upheld)

Conclusion and Recommendations: 

The analysis shows that overall the Council is successful in defending the majority of 
appeal cases relating to planning decisions and also enforcement notices issued by 
the Council between September 2016 and November 2017.  

In examining these appeal cases relating to both planning applications and 
enforcement notices, it is evident that policies relating to design, particularly Core 
Strategy policy 24 (Design), DM1 (High Quality Design), DM2 (Design and Amenity) 
were the most often cited by Planning Inspectors when determining these cases. 
However, further analysis will be undertaken to determine whether these policies 
were often cited because they are more open to different interpretations or whether it 
is due to them being relevant to all developments.  

Page 144



It also evident that; where DM8 (Small and Independent Shops), DM22 (Homes of 
Different Size) and DM23 (Residential Conversions) have been cited by the 
Inspector in dismissing appeals cases, the same policies have not been cited by the 
Inspector in allowing these cases. Further work will undertake to analyse this 
relationship. 

The Planning Service will continue to monitor the outcomes of planning appeal 
decisions going forward. This information will help the Council evaluate the 
effectiveness of the policies forming the Council’s policy framework (the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Local Plan), in the decision making process 
and to help to ensure that the Council’s new and revised planning policies being 
developed through the Local Plan review process will be usable, effective in terms of 
development control and can be successfully defended at Appeal.

The new Local Plan (LP33), Stamford Hill Area Action Plan and Future Shoreditch 
Area Action Plan will be informed by a borough wide Characterisation Study which 
examines the character of neighbourhoods and buildings in the Borough.  This study 
forms part of the evidence base for developing more specific design and 
development policies/ guidance and facilitate appropriate context based 
development proposals. This study along with the Conservation Area Review 
working being undertaken by CUDAS will assist officers in their interpretation of 
design policies in the new Local Plan, the two Area Action Plans. 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hackney Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16 & 2016/17
	4 Planning and Enforcement Appeals Analysis Report: Sept 16 - Nov 17



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PRE-APPLICATION 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2018 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Vincent Stops in the Chair 

 Cllr Barry Buitekant and Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas 

  

Apologies:  
 

Cllr Katie Hanson, Cllr Ned Hercock, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy and Cllr Michael Levy 
 

Officers in Attendance Siddhartha Jha (Planning Lawyer), Karen Page 
(Growth Team Manager), Emma Perry (Governance 
Services Officer), Ian Rae (Head of Planning) and 
Katie Glasgow (Senior Policy Officer) 

  
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hanson, Hercock, 

Kennedy, Levy and Sharer. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Hackney Authority Monitoring Report 2015/16 & 2016/17  
 
3.1 The Planning Officer introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.  
 
3.2 The Hackney Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) provided monitoring 

information on spatial planning related activity for the financial years of 2015/16 
and 2016/17 to inform and monitor policy development and performance. It 
highlighted the extent to which the policies set out in the Local Plan (the Core 
Strategy 2010, the Development Management Local Plan 2015, the Site 
Allocations Local Plan 2016, and adopted area action plans) had been 
achieved, using quantitative indicators. The AMR reports on two monitoring 
years covering from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2016 to 31 
March 2017. The AMR provided analysis of the effectiveness of policy and of 
the changing environment it was being applied to in the borough.  

 
3.3 In response to a question regarding open space, it was explained that the 

information detailed within the report had been interpreted incorrectly and that 
there had been an actual gain of 0.183 hectares of open space and not a net 
loss of 1360sqm of publically accessible open space in Hackney 2015/17.  

 



Thursday, 18th January, 2018  

 

3.4 Reference was made to the level of active enterprise growth of 65% and it was 
explained that enterprise covered businesses with employees of 9 or more, with 
a turnover. The Government also publishes a full list.  

 
3.5 Reference was made to the £24.5 million received by the Council from S106 

legal agreements and it was explained that a full breakdown on how this was 
spent was detailed in section 8 of the report.  

 
3.6 Discussion took place regarding environmental and sustainable data and the 

Planning Officer advised that the next AMR would report more on these factors 
and what others were doing. This would include new monitoring indicators 
going forward.  

 
3.7  Reference was made to the town centres referred to in the report and it was 

explained that they could be split into specific areas and that there was a 
separate analysis for local centres detailed within the report.  

 
4 Planning and Enforcement Appeals Analysis Report: Sept 16 - Nov 17  

 
4.1 The Planning Officer introduced the report, as set out in the agenda. The full 

report which contained a more detailed analysis of appeal cases was outlined 
in Appendix 1.  

 
4.2 The report highlighted the key findings from the analysis undertaken on 

planning appeal decisions and appeals on enforcement notices issued by the 
Council between September 2016 and November 2017. The information would 
help evaluate the effectiveness of the existing policy framework (the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Local Plan) in decision making and 
help inform both new and revised policies emerging in the new Local Plan 
(LP33) and emerging policies in the Area Action Plans for Stamford Hill and 
Shoreditch.  

 
4.3 It was reported that a total of 138 Planning Appeals were determined in 

Hackney between September 2016 and November 2017. Of those, 91 (66%) 
were dismissed and 47 (34%) were upheld by the Planning Inspector. Those 
figures demonstrated that the Council was successful in defending almost two 
thirds of planning appeals during this period.  

 
4.4 In response to a question to the Chair regarding appeals, it was explained that 

the Council was introducing more subjective policies and that the approach 
from the Planning Inspector was often less consistent than policies. With regard 
to appeals within the Stamford Hill area, the planning service was looking at 
how policy can be shaped and applied accordingly to the type of 
neighbourhood and conservation area.  

 
4.5 In response to a question regarding the Bishopsgate Goods Yard application, it 

was explained that the GLA were still to determine this and that there was no 
right to appeal for applications determined by the GLA. Planning officers were 
due to meet with the GLA at the end of the month and had sent over the 13 
reasons for refusal given by the Planning Sub-Committee for them to address. 
The GLA would then work through a programme of amendments and if these 
amendments were acceptable to the boroughs, a full public consultation would 
be undertaken and reported back to the relevant boroughs.  



Thursday, 18th January, 2018  

 

 
4.6 In response to a question regarding hoardings, it was explained that the 

Council had won some appeals and also lost some high profile ones. A 
breakdown of these types of appeals would be forwarded to the Chair.  

 
4.7 The Planning Officer advised that the service would in the process of procuring 

a new system for enforcement cases and developing a new webpage.  
 
4.8 The Chair thanked the officers for their presentations.  
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 18:30 – 19:15 
 
Signed: 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
Chair of Planning Sub-Committee, Councillor Vincent Stops 
 
 
Contact: 
Emma Perry 
0208 3563338 
emma.perry@hackney.gov.uk 
 


